
1 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 26th November 2014 at 6.15 pm 
 in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 

Membership: Cllrs. Patel, C. Witts and Gilson 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 

2.   INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
Chair to welcome those present and explain the procedures to be followed during the 
meeting. 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

 

4.   APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 BY WOTTON 
HALL CLUB LIMITED TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR WOTTON HALL 
CLUB, 138 BARNWOOD ROAD, GLOUCESTER, GL4 3JS (Pages 5 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Public Protection. 

 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 18 November 2014 



 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expen
[...]
itional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 26 November 2014 

Subject: Application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 by 
Wotton Hall Club Limited to vary the Premises licence for 
Wotton Hall Club, 138 Barnwood Road, Gloucester, GL4 3JS 
 

Report Of: Gill Ragon – Head of Public Protection 

Wards Affected: Barnwood 

Contact Officer: Darren Mountford – Senior Licensing and Markets officer 

 Email: Darren.mountford@Gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396240 

 

Appendices: 

 

1. Copy of application form Wotton Hall Club 

2. Plan showing layout of premises 

3. Location plan 

4. Copy of current Premise Licence 

5. Copy of the representation from local residents 

6. Copy of the representation from Responsible Authority 

(Environmental Protection) 

7. Report from Acoustic Associates Worcestershire 

8.Sections 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7.2 of Gloucester City Council’s  

Statement of Licensing Policy 

9. Procedure for Licensing Sub Committee 

  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider an application by Wotton Hall Social Club to vary an existing Premises 

Licence in respect of Wotton Hall Club, 138 Barnwood Road, Gloucester, GL4 3JS.  
A copy of the application is attached in Appendix 1. 

  
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1      That members: 
 

(a) Consider the variation application, any relevant representations, the Licensing   
Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and National Guidance 
(Section 182). 

 
(b) Determine the following steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the   

licensing objectives: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Grant the application as applied for, 

 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 
them, 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
  

3.0 Background  
 
3.1 On 10th October 2014, the Licensing Team received an application from Wotton Hall 

Club Limited, to vary their existing Premises Licence. 
 
3.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee and a 

plan of the premises. The plan is attached in Appendix 2. 
 
3.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised (A4 notice displayed on 

site and a Public Notice placed in the local newspaper) and that the application has 
been served on all Responsible Authorities. 

 
3.4 A location plan is attached in Appendix 3 
 
3.4 The applicant is applying to vary the following licensable activities:- 
 

Licensable Activity Current Licence Variation Application 

Retail Sale of alcohol Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:30 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

Indoor Sporting Event Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:30 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

Live Music Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:45 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

Recorded Music Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:45 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

Performance of dance Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:45 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

Anything of a similar 
description 

Fridays, Saturdays 
and Sundays 11:00 to 
23:45 

Fridays and Saturdays 
10:00 to 01:00  
Sundays 10:00 to 
23:30 

 
 
 
 

 Adding a new provision of regulated entertainment of boxing and 
wrestling on: 

Page 6



 

 
Fridays and Saturdays 10:00 to 01:00 
Sundays 10:00 to 23:30 
 

 Also adding the Provision of late night refreshment on : 
 
Fridays and Saturdays 23:00 to 01:00 
Sundays 23:00 to 23:30 
 

 To include the following additional conditions :- 
  
- That power cut-off switches are to be installed on fire exit doors. 
- The club have offered a condition that a traffic light system is to be 

installed which will be located behind the bar and if the noise levels 
are too high (noise levels will be set by Gloucester City Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team) the power will be switched off. 

 
3.5 Wotton Hall Club has a Premise Licence. A copy of the current Premise Licence is 

attached in Appendix 4. 
 
4.0 Representations 
 
4.1 During the consultation period, the variation application has resulted in eight 

representations from local residents (Other Persons) within the meaning of the Act. 
 
4.2 The representations are centred around on noise emanating from the premises, 

anti-social behaviour, disturbance from vehicles using the car park attached to the 
club, litter, smells from the Indian restaurant and breaches to licensing conditions. 
The representations are attached in Appendix 5.  

 
4.3 One representation from a Responsible Authority (Environmental Protection) has 

been received. If the following conditions are attached to the licence then 
Environmental Protection would recommend approval: 

  

 The licence Holder will control the sound levels of the music/entertainment. A 
noise limiting device including cut out must be fitted so that all live amplified 
music in
[...]
xceeding their quota of 12 
within a calendar a year. All music was off by 23:45. There was one rowdy 
group that decided to break out into a singing contest at approx 23:30 whilst 
waiting for a Taxi. 

 
  No further visits have taken place since 5th September 2014 as no further 

complaints have been received to the Licensing Team. 
 
4.10  It has been suggested within some of the representations contained in appendix 5 

that the club has breached its licensing conditions on numerous occasions giving 
dates of when this happened.  

  
4.11 I can confirm that a Temporary Event Notice was in place authorising licensable 

activities for the following dates:- 
 

 15th February 2014 

 29th March 2014 

 10th May 2014 

 5th July 2014 

 20th September 2014 

 27th September 2014 

 4th October 2014 
 
 A Temporary Event Notice was not in place for the following dates:- 
 

Page 8



 

 25th May 2014 

 26th July 2014 

 29th August 2014 
 
4.12 Wotton Hall Club has provided a report from Acoustic Associates Worcestershire 

dated 26th August 2014. Members attention is drawn to page six of the report under 
conclusions. The full report is attached in Appendix 7. 

 
4.13    The applicant and those who have made representations have been  
           given Notice of Hearing in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)  
           Regulations 2005.  
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee is asked to determine this 

application with a view to promotion of the Licensing Objectives which are: 
 

 The prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The protection of Children from Harm 
 
6.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 

guidance (Section 182) and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Members attention 
is drawn to Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Gloucester City Council’s Licensing Policy 
statement which outline the authority’s policy with regard to the licensing objectives 
and Section 7.2 that refers specifically to the licensing hours. This is attached in 
Appendix 8. 

 
6.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears and also be satisfied that:- 
 

 the application is properly made 

 the application has given proper notice. 

 The applicant has satisfied the advertising requirements. 
 
6.4 The Sub-Committee has powers to decide on either of the options set in paragraph 

2.1 (b) of this report 
 
6.5 The Sub-Committee has powers adjourn or carry forward the hearing to  
           additional; specified dates. 
                                    
6.6      For the purposes of determining an application, a “relevant representation” means      
           a representation which: 
 
           (a) Is relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

(b) Is made by a responsible authority or other persons within the prescribed period. 
(c) Has not been withdrawn 

Page 9



 

(d) If having been made by a person who is not a responsible authority, that they     
are not in the opinion of the Licensing Authority frivolous or vexatious. 

 
6.7      In deciding what action, if any, it should take, the Sub-Committee Members must  
           direct their minds to the causes and concerns which the relevant representations  
           identify. Any action should generally be directed to these causes and should  
           always be no more than is a  necessary and proportionate response. In particular,  
           any detrimental financial impact of the Sub-Committee decision must be   
           necessary and proportionate. 
                     
6.8      The Sub- Committee is required to have regard to the most up to date version of  
           the Home Secretary’s Guidance when making its decision. However the Guidance  

does not cover every  possible situation, so long as Guidance has been followed 
properly and reason carefully understood, the Sub-Committee may depart from it if 
they have to do so. Full reasons must be given for any departure from the Home  

           Secretary’s Guidance.            
            
6.9       Following the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wiral Borough Magistrates Court 2008 
            The Sub-Committee needs to avoid:   
      

 Speculating of what might happen in the absence of evidence that harm 
would or could happen. 

                 

 Not paying attention to Government Guidance where failing to follow it 
requires good reasons to be given. 

       

 Modifying Imposing conditions that do not promote the licensing objectives. 
 
6.10    Where the Sub-Committee determines an application it must notify the   
           following of its decision, and the reasons for it : 
 

 The applicant. 

 The ‘other person’ who made the relevant representations. 

 The ‘responsible authority’ who made the relevant representation. 
  
6.11    The Sub-Committee has its own procedure for determining applications which are  
           attached to the report as Appendix 9. 
 
6.12   In considering the application, the Sub-Committee is solely performing the role of       

the Licensing Authority. The Sub-Committee sits in a quasi-judicial capacity and  
           must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the application 
      
6.13    There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 
7.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
7.1 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court for both the applicant and    
           ‘Other Persons’. Costs may be awarded against the Council on successful appeal if 

the Council has not acted reasonably. 
 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
  

Page 10



 

10.1 The Screening Stage considered risks to licence holders in the areas of gender, 
disability, age, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation or community cohesion. 

 
10.2 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
11.1 None at this stage 
 
 
  Sustainability 
 
11.2 None at this stage 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
11.3  None at this stage 

  
 
Background Papers : Gloucester City Council Licensing Hearing Procedure 
   
Published Papers : Licensing Act 2003 
                                               Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Gloucester 

City Council Licensing Policy Statement Home Secretary 
(Home Office) Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (June 2014) and Daniel Thwaites v Wirral 
Borough Magistrates Court (2008) 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

soniat
Rectangle

soniat
Rectangle



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

soniat
Rectangle



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

soniat
Rectangle



Page 43

soniat
Rectangle

soniat
Rectangle



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

soniat
Rectangle



Page 47

soniat
Rectangle



Page 48



Page 49

soniat
Rectangle



Page 50

soniat
Rectangle

soniat
Rectangle

soniat
Rectangle



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	4 Application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Wotton Hall Club Limited to vary the Premises licence for Wotton Hall Club, 138 Barnwood Road, Gloucester, GL4 3JS
	Combined appendices reduced versio

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 26th November 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Patel, C. Witts and Gilson 

   

  Officers 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Lisa Jones, Food, Licensing and Markets Manager 
Darren Mountford, Senior Licensing & Markets Officer 
Alex Mason, Environmemntal Protection Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
Wotton Hall Club 
George Wakeley, Chairman 
Linda Gentry, Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
Local Residents 
Matthew Wise,  
John Proverbs,  
Rebecca  Hibbert,  
Paula Hudson.  
  
   

   

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Chris Witts was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair welcomed those present and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
Councillors, Officers and other parties present introduced themselves. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

2 

4. APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 BY 
WOTTON HALL CLUB LIMITED TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
WOTTON HALL CLUB, 138 BARNWOOD ROAD, GLOUCESTER, GL4 3JS  
 
The Chair advised that a late representation from a local resident, M. Booth had 
been received and circulated to all parties. He had decided to allow the 
representation together with a revised plan of the premises submitted by the 
applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Markets Officer introduced the report which detailed an 
application by Wotton Hall Club Limited to vary the existing Premises Licence in 
respect of the Club at 138, Barnwood Road. The variations requested were laid out 
in Paragraph 3.4 of the Officer’s report. 
 
He advised Members that the revised plan excluded the restaurant from the 
provision of late night refreshment for which a licence was required in order to serve 
hot food and drink after 23.00 hours. 
 
He outlined the conditions proposed should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant 
the application. He noted that eight representations had been received from other 
persons. Environmental Protection had received one complaint on 9 July 2014 and 
recommended approval subject to conditions. The police had not objected to the 
application and had received three complaints detailed at Paragraph 4.6 of the 
report. The Licensing Team had received one telephone call on 14 July 2014 
reporting noise and people urinating against the boundary fence. 
 
There were no questions of the Officer from the applicant or other persons. 
 
The Chair asked if other social clubs in the City had adopted these hours and the 
Officer advised that the hearing concerned the application before the Sub-
Committee. 
 
George Wakeley, Wotton Hall Club Chairman, advised that the Club had operated 
since 1932 and had held various functions providing a focal point for the area. The 
Club had experienced some difficult times financially and was just beginning to 
return a small profit. The Club needed to hold functions for viability, With regard to 
noise, Mr Wakeley stated that the Club had done all that had been asked of it and 
more. He advised that porches would be built around the fire doors to lessen the 
escape of noise. He believed that neighbours were not prepared to meet the Club 
half way and everything that had been requested by Environmental Protection had 
been done straight away. 
 
Matthew Wise noted that the local Member of Parliament had advised residents to 
work with the Club but they were not responding or co-operating. 
 
Mr Wakeley stated that no matter what the Club did, residents would not meet them 
halfway. Mr Wise stated that a solution was required. 
 
Paula Hudson asked if the Club had a number of events in mind and Mr Wakeley 
advised that, if granted, the extended hours would be used as and when required 
but not every week. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

3 

 
Mr Wise noted that the present management had turned the Club around and had 
had to reinvent the operation. 
 
Councillor Patel asked how many meetings had been held between the Club and 
local residents in the past two or three years. Mr Wakeley advised that twelve or so 
meetings had been held. 
 
In answer to a question from the Chair, Mr Wakeley confirmed that the extended 
hours would not be used every weekend due to the additional expense of staff and 
other factors. 
 
The Chair enquired about the pedestrian access and was advised that it had been 
opened about three months ago for the benefit of parents using the Club car park to 
drop children off on the way to school, When asked if the access could be closed 
during licensed hours, Mr Wakeley advised a fence and gates would be installed 
when funds permitted. He clarified the revised plan of the premises. 
 
The Chair asked Mr Wakeley if he had anything to add to the late representation 
and Mr Wakeley observed that the local resident in support of the variation 
application lived closer to the Club premises than the other local residents who had 
made representations. 
 
The Chair asked if the Club considered themselves to be good neighbours and Mr 
Wakeley believed the Club to be good and considerate neighbours who had invited 
the neighbours in for discussions. 
 
Matthew Wise expressed concern at the quality of reproduction of some of material 
and Members confirmed that they had read all the representations. 
 
Mr Wise stated that he was one of the newer residents of Barnwood Avenue and 
that he did support the Club but understood that noise issues had been ongoing 
since 2006 although he had not contacted the City Council.  
 
He believed that the noise limitation measures were an ongoing project that had not 
been tested. There were still concerns relating to noise limitation. The traffic light 
system was not effective as it required manual operation and concerns remained 
due to frequency and bass levels.  
 
He noted that the Club was situated in a green leaf area where properties could 
fetch in the region of £600,000 and he was not aware of any reduction in prices due 
to proximity of the Club as mentioned in the acoustics report commissioned by the 
applicant which he believed to be biased. 
 
He stated that licences should only be granted to those who meet the licensing 
criteria. He stated that the Club had been operated beyond permitted hours and he 
expressed concern that an extension of hours could be granted for premises which 
were not run in accordance with the existing licence. 
 
He believed that the proposals would effectively create a nightclub within a 
residential area with the potential for public disorder. He had submitted a video of 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

4 

people urinating in the car park which was overlooked by the bedrooms of his two 
young daughters. He believed that not many social clubs operated for the hours 
proposed. 
 
John Proverbs, a retired police officer, stated that he had lived and worked in the 
area since 1982. He had been aware of the Club when he had purchased his 
property but problems were now being experienced. 
 
He expressed concern regarding the publicity given to the application and belied 
that only half of local people were aware of the application to extend permitted 
hours. 
 
He had not complained formally as he believed that little could be done. He noted 
that nearly fifty properties would be passed by people arriving at and leaving the 
premises. He believed that once granted the extension would permit regular late 
night drinking and the Club had no control over patrons once they had left the 
premises. 
 
He believed that the granting of extended hours would lower the value of his 
property. He believed that the City Council imposed a curfew at 23.00hours on the 
Guildhall and other City centre venues 
 
He noted that he was forced to close his front bedroom windows and while he 
believed that the noise limiting system was a good idea it was a fairly standard 
requirement and it would not address the noise and disturbance created by 
revellers leaving the premises.  
 
He also advised Members that he believed a planning application would be 
submitted to enable the Club to sell part of the car park. 
 
Rebecca Hibbert stated that the area had changed with more houses being built 
and the Club had changed. When first opened the ballroom was used for a variety 
of events but modern entertainment involved booming bass levels. 
 
She questioned that Environmental Protection had only reported receiving one 
complaint as she had evidence of complaints made by e-mail in respect of 20 
September, 27 September and 4 October in addition to that reported in respect of 9 
July 2014. 
 
She advised that she had complained to the police who had not been helpful and 
environmental law clearly stated that complainants should contact their local 
authority environmental health section. She believed that the Licensing Team notes 
relating to the telephone call received on 14 July 2014 had not been shared with 
Environmental Protection.  
 
She referred to paragraph 4.11 of the report which showed that no Temporary 
Event Notice had been in place on 25 May, 26 July and 29 August 2014. 
 
She stated that she was relieved that the Club did not intend to use the extended 
hours every weekend but she noted that there were other factors. Barnwood 
Builders regularly used the car park and caused noise as early as 03.00 hours from 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

5 

vehicle engines and mobile phones on loudspeaker. The refuse collection was 
made every week at 06.00 hours. 
 
She believed that the extended hours would impact on residents affecting a huge 
number of people including children, disabled people and the elderly. 
 
She supported Wotton Hall as a social club not as a late night venue. 
 
Paula Hudson, a local resident since 2007, had spoken to the Council and the 
previous owner of her property. The main issues at that time had been car doors 
closing around 23.00 hours. The Club had operated for Members only and run 
events such as tea dances. Noise disturbances were few and far between and not 
unreasonable. 
 
She had complained regarding all night events arranged by a different management 
committee. She had been advised to liaise with the Club and had started a 
dialogue. At that time the Club had not been as open with residents. Families 
including children and infants had been kept awake all night by the noise. 
 
She stated that everything the Club had done to reduce the nuisance was 
welcomed but noise was still an ongoing issue. She believed that the Club had a 
responsibility to comply with the conditions on the existing Premises Licence. 
 
She explained that her house had four bedrooms, two at the front and two at the 
back, and she had to move her son to the back. On the occasions of all-night 
events they had to leave their home and stay with friends. 
 
She noted that the steps taken by the Club to date were measures that were 
required to meet the existing licence requirements. She had only recently been 
made aware of statutory nuisance and noted that the Council did not operate a call 
out system which would have provided the necessary evidence. She believed that 
residents were paying a high price for not having complained enough.  
 
Mrs Hudson said that residents were not asking for anything that they were not 
entitled to under the terms of the existing Licence and they were here this evening 
in the hope of a common sense decision as the Club’s track record of late events 
was not good. 
 
She noted that the Club could apply for up to twelve Temporary Events Notices 
each year and if the application was approved they could have up to 104 late 
evenings, 52 late Sunday nights and a possible twelve Temporary Events Notices. 
 
She asked how an adult could be expected to cope with this level of disturbance 
three nights running let alone a child. She asked what would warrant the use of the 
extended hours which appeared to be uncharted territory. 
 
She advised that no local residents had received discounts on property prices due 
to the proximity of the club premises. She stated that these were not vexatious or 
frivolous complaints and the effectiveness of the noise attenuation works would not 
be proven until next summer. She believed that the Club were turning a residential 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

6 

area into an area with a nightclub and the existing Licence conditions should be 
complied with before granting additional hours. 
 
Mr Wakeley stated that he lived 150 yards from the Club and also experienced 
disturbance but noise did not only come from the Club. He referred to the 
photographs on Page 58 and 59 of the report illustrating the notices on the 
perimeter fence and advised that porches would be built over the fire doors and the 
widow removed. 
 
The Chair asked if all meetings had been conducted fairly. Mrs Hibbert confirmed 
that they had been but discussions had centred on noise and there had been no 
discussions on the present application. 
 
Linda Gentry advised that this had been due to the application having been made 
only one week after the Licensing Team had suggested that an application be 
made when the Club had exhausted its entitlement to apply for Temporary Events 
Notices. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Markets Officer advised that the law did not require the 
local authority to notify nearby residents individually. 
 
Mr Wise believed that there would have been many more representation if people 
had been aware of the potential to create a nightclub in the area. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Markets Officer advised that the point made about the 
local thoroughfare was not relevant to the application. He advised the Sub-
Committee of the options available to them detailed in Paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
 
Mr Wise noted that the Sub-Committee had heard four different accounts but few 
people had seen the notice of the application. Residents had made steps to work 
with the Club but he asked Members not to extend something that was already 
broken. 
 
Mr Wakeley stated that the Club was not going to be a nightclub. It was a social 
club and a club for families and each request for an event would be examined 
carefully. It was the intention to keep Wotton Hall Club as a family, social club. 
 
The Chair thanked all parties for their contribution. 
 
As  Members were adjourning, Mrs Hibbert offered up copies of the e-mails of 
complaint as documentary evidence. Members returned to consider the issue of 
whether or not they should be admitted. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer advised that the Council used a system called 
Uniform to log complaints. Any subsequent complaints on the same issue were 
logged under the initial complaint as one complaint. 
 
Mrs Hibbert indicated that details of complaints she had made were contained 
within her representation and was happy for the documents not to be admitted so 
long as it was accepted that she had made a series of complaints. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.11.14 

 

7 

Mr Wakeley indicated that he accepted this. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider their decision with the Solicitor in 
attendance. 
 
Upon the return of the Sub-Committee the Chair read their decision:- 
 
Having considered the application, any relevant representations, the legislative 
provisions, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Home Secretary’s 
Guidance, taking into account the licensing objectives and listened carefully to the 
presentation of the report of the Licensing and Enforcement Officers, the 
presentations of the parties and the responses to questions, the Sub-Committee 
has determined the application as follows:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Application to vary the Premises Licence be refused.  
 
Reason 
 
In order to promote the licensing objective to prevent public nuisance due to the 
unacceptable impact of the hours applied for on local residents, particularly noise 
and other disturbance as evidenced by complaints made and received.  
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:15 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:30 hours 

Chair 
 

 


